

No. 19-5042

Consolidated with 19-5043, 5044

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

DAMIEN GUEDES, *et al.*,
Appellants,

v.

BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, TOBACCO, FIREARMS AND EXPLOSIVES, *et al.*,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal From The United States District Court
For the District of Columbia

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CATO INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

Ilya Shapiro
Counsel of Record
Josh Blackman*
Matthew Larosiere*
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org
*not admitted in this Court

March 8, 2019

COMBINED CERTIFICATES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

COMBINED CERTIFICATES	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
GLOSSARY	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE ATF’S INTERPERATIVE REVERSAL IS NOT BASED ON STATUTORY AMBIGUITY, BUT ON POLITICAL EXPEDIENCY	3
II. THE RULEMAKING EXPANDS ATF’S AUTHORITY, AND THREATENS TO BRING AN UNKNOWABLE NUMBER OF FIREARMS WITHIN THE NFA’S PURVIEW	8
CONCLUSION	10
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	11
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

	Page(s)
 Cases	
* <i>Util Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 572 U.S. 302 (2014)	8
<i>Watt v. Alaska</i> , 451 U.S. 259 (1981)	8
 Statutes	
*26 U.S.C. 5845(b)	3
 Other Authorities	
82 Fed. Reg. 66514 (2018)	3
83 Fed. Reg. 13442 (2018)	3-4
Ali Watkins, <i>Despite Internal Review, Justice Department Officials Say Congress Needs to Act on Bump Stocks</i> , N.Y. Times, Dec. 21, 2017, https://nyti.ms/2EFFpy9	5-6
Ali Watkins, <i>Pressured by Trump, A.T.F. Revisits Bump Stock Rules</i> , N.Y. Times, Mar. 13, 2018, https://nyti.ms/2tczdWI	6
ATF Rul. 2004-5	9
Chris Dumm, <i>Electric Cartridge Primers: Gone But Not Lamented</i> , The Truth About Guns, Dec. 19, 2013, https://bit.ly/2NLkhbb	9
Donald Trump (@realDonaldTrump), Twitter (Mar. 23, 2018, 1:50 PM), https://bit.ly/2DPV1cY	6
Josh Blackman, <i>Presidential Maladministration</i> , 2018 U. Ill. L. Rev. 397 (2018).....	7-8
Miles, Bullpup 2016: Vadum Electronic eBP-22 Bullpup, TheFirearmBlog, Sept. 28, 2016, https://bit.ly/2IAieb1	9
Remarks by President Trump, Vice President Pence, and Bipartisan Members of Congress in Meeting on School and Community Safety (Feb. 28, 2018), https://bit.ly/2M6Mjvz	4-5
Rev. Rul. 55-528	8
